ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 25, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND AGREEMENT WITH BUSINESS CREDIT COACHING AND CONSULTING LLC TO CHANGE THE HOME REHABILITATION PROJECT SITE FUNDED THROUGH A HOUSING TRUST FUND ARPA GRANT

RESOLUTION #25 – 077

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, in Resolution #23-390, allocated American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds to provide gap financing for five organizations and contractors for the new construction or rehabilitation of seven single-family houses; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approved Resolution #24-043 allowing a project site and scope change, and authorizing an agreement of $90,000 with Business Credit Coaching and Consulting LLC for the rehabilitation of 323 S. Hayford Street in Lansing; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Land Bank has discovered that 323 S. Hayford is in a 100-year flood plain and has recommended another site available for rehabilitation at 804 Loa Street in Lansing to be redeveloped and made available for income qualified buyers up to 120% of Area Median Income (AMI). 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves amending the agreement authorized in Resolution #24-043 to allow a change in location for a single family home rehabilitation from 323 S. Hayford Street to 804 Loa Street in Lansing. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the authorized contract amount of $90,000 with Business Credit Coaching and Consulting LLC will not change with this amendment. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract amendment and documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Lawrence, Pratt, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  None     
 Approved 02/18/25 

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest

          Nays:  None     

Absent: None     
 Approved 02/19/25

